Australian Capital Territory

Heritage (Decision about Provisional Registration of Early Kingston Shops, Kingston) Extension Notice 2024

Notifiable instrument NI2024-397

made under the

Heritage Act 2004, s 37 (Public consultation about registration of place or object)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Heritage* (*Decision about Provisional Registration of Early Kingston Shops, Kingston*) *Extension Notice* 2024.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after its notification.

3 Extension of public consultation period

The ACT Heritage Council (the *council*) gives notice that the public consultation period relating to the provisional registration of Early Kingston Shops, Kingston is extended to 19 August 2024.

Note The notification of the decision to provisionally register the Early Kingston Shops, Kingston can be found in the *Heritage (Decision about Provisional Registration of Early Kingston Shops, Kingston) Notice 2024* (NI2024-268).

4 Invitation to make written comments during extended public consultation period

- (1) The council invites written comments about the registration of the place. Any written comments must be made within the extended public consultation period as described in clause 3.
- (2) Written comments can be provided to the Heritage Council by the following methods:
 - (a) mail to

The Secretary ACT Heritage Council GPO Box 158 CANBERRA ACT 2601

(b) email to <u>heritage@act.gov.au</u>.

Duncan Marshall Chair ACT Heritage Council 16 July 2024